labour turnover, the agency established an independent recruitment portal which is 

open only when new staffs are needed to beef up the agency’s manpower strength. 

The agency requires all applicants to purchase an access code (scratch card) at total 

cost of one thousand five hundred naira (₦1,500) equivalent to $10.00 from 21 

designated Nigerian banks before they can have access to e-recruitment portal at 

www.ndlearecruitment.org.  

Source: Culled from ndlearecruitment.org (July 25
th

, 2010). 

Figure 2.4: NDLEA E-Recruitment Portal